
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Eddie Jones (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Frank Fraser (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Dave Austin Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Marjorie Bradshaw Conservative 

Councillor Susan Edge Labour 

Councillor David Findon Conservative 

Councillor Harry Howard Labour 

Councillor Stan Parker Labour 

Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor John Stockton Labour 

Councillor Philip Worrall Liberal Democrat 

 
Please contact Lynn Derbyshire on 0151 471 7389 or e-mail 
lynn.derbyshire@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Monday, 17 November 2008 
 

Employment, Learning and Skills Policy 
and Performance Board 
 
Monday, 29 September 2008 at 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject 
to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to 
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 9 

5. DARESBURY SCIENCE AND INNOVATION CAMPUS 
 

10 - 11 

6. QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORTS 
 

12 - 45 

7. BARRIERS TO WORK 
 

46 - 55 

8. ENTERPRISE UPDATE 
 

56 - 60 

9. LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT & COMMUNITY STRATEGY 
PROGRESS 2007/08 

 

61 - 78 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
i
[...]
noted. 
 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None.  
 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

None.  
 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 4



APPENDIX 1 
 

 

Extract of Executive Board Minutes Relevant to the Employment, Learning 
and Skills Policy and Performance Board 
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE  BOARD MEETING HELD ON 20TH MARCH 2008-08-22 
 
EXB 106 CAPITAL OF CULTURE - YOUTH CULTURAL FESTIVAL 
 

The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director – Health and 
Community providing an update on the development of the programme for the 
Youth Cultural Festival and requesting approval for the release of further monies 
to underwrite the proposed programme. 
 

Following the Board’s previous approval of an approach to Halton’s 
involvement in Liverpool’s Capital of Culture Celebrations, a major showcase 
event for Halton, the Youth Cultural Festival, was to be held on 12th and 13th 
July 2008 at the Stobart Stadium, Halton, with associated activity at The 
Brindley. 
 

A revised outline programme was tabled for the Board’s consideration 
showing committed expenditure (£73,300) and other budget requirements 
(£60,900) to deliver the programme. These figures included a contingency of 
15%. 
 

In September 2007, the Board had given agreement in principle to a 
further £60,000 of funding, subject to further detail and it being considered as 
part of the overall budgetary process. The £60,000 had been identified within 
2007/08 budgets and no new monies were therefore required. Current 
sponsorship agreements were outlined for information. In addition, officers were 
continuing to attempt to attract sponsorship in order to reduce the overall budget 
required even further. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the revised outline programme for the Youth Cultural Festival, tabled at 

the mee
[...]
idered a report of the Strategic Director Environment, 
which outlined the content and purpose of the Mersey Gateway Regeneration 
Strategy detailed as follows: 
 

� the reason for commissioning the Strategy; 
� how the Strategy would be used; 
� the areas covered by the Strategy; 
� outputs and outcomes; 
� how the Strategy evolved; 
� summary of the Strategy’s proposals; and 
� using the Strategy in Council policy documents. 

 
Members were advised that there was a seminar for the Mersey Gateway 

on the 10th July 2008 and all Members were welcome to attend. 
 

Page 6



RESOLVED: That: 
 

(1) the Mersey Gateway Regeneration Strategy be agreed as a 
document that demonstrates the potential regeneration 
opportunities arising from the Mersey Gateway Scheme; 

 
(2) the Strategy is used to support the case for the Mersey Gateway 

Scheme; 
 

(3) the Strategy is used by the Council as Local Planning Authority to 
judge the potential regeneration benefits that may arise from the 
Mersey Gateway Scheme in consideration of planning applications 
made to it and in response to consultation from the Department of 
Transport; and 

 
(4) authority is given to the Strategic Director Environment, with the  

Executive Portfolio Holder for Planning, Transportation, 
Regeneration and Renewal, to make minor amendments as are 
necessary before publication. 

 
EXB20  APPLICATION FOR TWINNING GRANT 
 

The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, Corporate and 
Policy that provided details of an application being made to the Twinning Grant 
Fund. 
 

It was reported in April 1996 Halton Borough Council set up a Grant Fund 
to assist in enabling all members of the community to access and gain benefit 
from the Council’s International Links. 
 

It was noted since 1996 a number of groups had accessed the fund to 
undertake exchange visits to various twinned towns. It was reported that various 
schools and groups had hosted teachers and pupils from Tongling City in China 
previously, and these links had resulted in a number of reciprocal visits from 
each town. 
 

It was advised that participants in previous exchanges had found that the 
benefits of learning about another culture and language were immense. A wide 
range of activity in the Borough had been facilitated by the provision of grant aid 
and had given an opportunity to those who would not otherwise be able to 
participate. 
 

It was reported that the application received from Widnes Football 
Development Forum requested support for a visit to Marzahn-Hellersdorf in 
Germany during 27th – 29th June 2008. They had been asked to attend a football 
competition hosted by Berlin Football team. They would take 22 people to 

Page 7



Marzahn-Hellersdorf. 
 

The visit would provide an opportunity for players to represent Halton in 
the Twin Town. It was noted they would also expect to forge a partnership for 
future exchanges and a conditions of the grant was a return trip to take place in 
2009. 
 

The applicant had identified total costs of £4,775.60. This was broken 
down into Travel £2,925.60, Accommodation £1,250 and Insurance £600. Match 
funding declared £1,850. It was noted the team would be using club funds of 
£350, contributions from participants £1,000 and had been fundraising for the 
visit totalling £500. Therefore the Widnes Football Development Forum were 
requesting a grant of £1,850. 
 

RESOLVED: That the following grant of £1,850 be awarded to Widnes 
Football Development Forum. 

 
EXB21  SECRETARY OF STATE'S PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE DRAFT  
             REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY 
 

The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director - Environment, 
which outlined the Secretary of State’s proposed changes to the draft Regional 
Spatial Strategy (RSS) and sought retrospective approval of Halton’s response 
that had been submitted to the Government Office for the North West. 
 

It was reported that due to the new status of Regional Spatial Strategy 
[...]
It was noted that the next interim draft of the RSS was due 
October/November 2008 and would provide opportunities for stakeholders to 
make comments. The document would be taken to the UDP Working Party and 
would be considered before coming back to the Executive Board. 
 

It was noted that the emerging RSS also had implications for the 
production of the Local Development Framework (LDF) and in particular for the 
Halton Core Strategy. As the key document within the LDF the Core Strategy 
was currently being produced and covered the period to 2026. Each of the 
recommendations detailed within the report would have to be considered within 
the Core Strategy and, where appropriate, changes would have to be made. 
This would need to be carried out to ensure that the Core Strategy remained in 
general conformity with the RSS as required by PPS 12. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

(1)  the importance of the contents of the Regional  Spatial Strategy 
was noted in relation to the development of the emerging   Halton 
Local Development Framework; and 

 
(2)  Halton’s response to the Secretary of State’s  Proposed 
 Changes, detailed at Appendix are endorsed. 

 
 

Page 9



 
    

REPORT TO: Employment, Learning and Skills Policy and Performance 
Board  

 
DATE:   29th September 2008.  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director of Environment  
 
SUBJECT: Daresbury Science and Innovation Campus      
 
WARD(S):   Borough-wide 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide members with a presentation on progress of the Daresbury Science and 

Innovation Campus.          
 
2. RECOMMENDED: That 
 
2.1 That Members comment on the presentation and progress of the Daresbury 

Science and Innovation Campus.      
 

3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

3.1 At the previous meeting of this Board it was noted that there had been much 
speculation about the future of the Campus in the press. It resolved to request a 
presentation about progress to enable to consideration of progress.  

4.        PO
[...]
 THE LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT ACT  
 
9.1      None under the meaning of the Act.  
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 11



 

REPORT TO: Employment, Learning & Skills PPB 
 
DATE: 29nd September, 2008     
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive 
 
SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports  

Quarter 1 to 30th June 2008 
  

WARDS: Boroughwide  
 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 To consider and raise any questions or points of clarification in respect of the 

1st quarter performance management reports on progress against service 
plan objectives and performance targets, performance trends/comparisons, 
factors affecting the services etc. for: 
 

• Economic Regeneration 

• Culture & Leisure 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) Receive the 1st quarter performance management reports;  
 
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise any 

questions or points for clarification; and   
 

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Policy and 
Performance Board.  

 
 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The departmental service plans provide a clear statement on what the 

services are planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the 
Council’s strategic priorities. The service plans are central to the Council’s 
performance management arrangements and the Policy and Performance 
Board has a key role in monitoring performance and strengthening 
accountability.   

 
3.2 The quarterly reports are on the Information Bulletin to reduce the amount of 

paperwork sent out with the agendas and to allow Members access to the 
reports as soon as they have become available.  
It also provides Members with an opportunity to give advance notice of any 
questions, points or requests for further information that will be raised to 
ensure the appropriate Officers are available at the PPB meeting.  

 
 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 12



 

4. POLICY AND OTHER
[...]
to Work     
 
WARD(S):   Borough-wide 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide a briefing on the recent employment focused research 

undertaken in the neighbourhood management areas.      
 
2. RECOMMENDED: That 
 
2.1 That the Board considers the research findings and refers them onto 

the Barriers to Work topic group for detailed consideration.       
 

3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
3.1 As part of the development of the City Employment Strategy, focus has 

been placed on wards where worklessness is higher than 25% of the 
working population. Within the development of the Local Area Agreement 
focus has been placed on Lower Super Output Areas (LSOAs) where 
worklessness is higher than 25%. As one would expect, there is a good 
degree of correlation between the two though the LSOAs do pick up 
concentrations of worklessness outside the wards. There is also a clear 
correlation between these areas and the neighbourhood management 
areas. To help understand why worklessness is so high in these areas, 
research was commissioned through the Merseyside Information Service. 
(The results of which are detailed in appendix 1). 

 
3.2 The results now require analysis to understand them in some depth with 

appropriate recommendations being developed as to how local services 
can be amended.  
 

4.        POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1     The Worklessness agenda is a key priority within the Corporate Plan and 

the Local Area Agreement.       
 
5.        OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 46



5.1      No other implications.   
  

6.        IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES.   
 
6.1      Children and Young People in Halton. 

This research work compliments the recent research into NEET (not in 
education employment or training) within the borough. Many of the barriers 
will be the same and it will give a context within which young people are 
growing up within our most deprived areas.      

 
6.2      Employment Learning and Skills in Halton 

This work
[...]
rained in what I want to do 
Trained but then placed in an unrelated filed 
Trained but no work experience 
Directing people to agency work 

Page 54



Leaving people to fill in forms but literacy problems 
More training for some staff on CV preparation 
Have to use the phone in JCP 
Left on your own 
Long waiting times to see someone 
Staff do not have enough time to help 
Staff are simply processing claims 
Some just promote certain courses 
They do not listen to what you want to do 
Push people to apply for jobs not in the correct filed 
Need more empathy 
Lack of privacy when talking to an advisor 
Job quality 
Minimum wage 
It all depends on how good the advisor is 
No cash incentive to take work placement so can be worse off after travel and 

food costs 
Placements 9 out of 10 do not get a job 
Lack of support on certain courses – just left to get on with it 
Connexions – lack of clarity who they help  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 55



 
    

REPORT TO: Employment, Learning and Skills Policy and Performance 
Board  

 
DATE:   29th September 2008.  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director of Environment  
 
SUBJECT: Enterprise Update     
 
WARD(S):   Borough-wide 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide a briefing on progress of enterprise action plan.     
 
2. RECOMMENDED: That 
 
2.1 That progress on the action plan be noted and that Policy and Performance 

Board identifies any further actions that it considers appropriate.      
 

3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

3.1 The last report to this Policy and Performance Board set out the core offer that had 
been established in Halton (see appendix 1). Performance statistics are now 
available for the first full year of operation (2007-08).  

• 400 new enquiries 

• 70 new businesses 

• 42 Female  

• 28 Male 

• 20 new businesses from priority ward residents  

• 13 business owners self declared they had a disability 

• 3 business owners self declared they were from a BME community  

• 18 of the new businesses have employed an additional 34 people 

• 62.5% of the businesses are still trading after 12 months 

• 7 new business registered for VAT 

3.2 April 2008 – July 2008 (4 months) 

• handled 113 new business enquiries 

• supported 21 new business start-ups (16 male / 5 female) 

• 11 new businesses from priority wards/LSOA’s 

• 2 business owners self declared they had a disability 

• 9 of the new businesses have employed an additional 25 staff 

• 74% of the businesses are still trading after 12 months 

Agenda Item 8Page 56



• new business registered for VAT 

 
3.3 Looking to the future, an additional £630,000 of Working Neighbourhoods Funding 

has been secured to expand the enterprise programme and the Private Sector 
Enterprise Board is finalising the programme for this additional resource. At present 
it is looking at three distinct elements - 

 

• Ready Steady Go - Expansion of the number of business starts 

• Enterprise Academy - Best practice and support programme including business 
mentors and advice of how to win public sector contracts. 

• Next Generation – Support to primary schools and expansion of secondary school 
activity.    

 
3.4 Additional resources are to be bid for through European funding sources. The 

NWDA is presently developing its own regional business start up programme to 
commence April 2009 and there is a clear need to ensure the local and regional 
programmes compliment each other.   

 
3.5 As part of the final reports from the previous enterprise topic group to the PPB, a 

number of recommendations for improvements to the service was developed and 
put into an action plan. Appendix Two details the action plan and provides an 
update on progress 
 

4.        POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1     The Enterprise agenda is a key priority within the Corporate Plan. The additional 

resources will enable an expansion of activity.       
 
5.        OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1      No other implications.   

  
6.        IMPLICATI
[...]
RT 
 
1.1 To advise on progress towards targets set in the Community Strategy 

and 2007 Local Area Agreement. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board: 
 

(1) receives the progress report; and  
(2) identifies any areas of concern where further information 

should be requested for a future meeting of the Board. 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Council and its partners adopted a revised Community Strategy in 

April 2006. The Strategy contained targets for its key objectives for the 
period 2006 to 2011. These targets were subsequently incorporated into 
the 2007 Local Area Agreement.  

 
3.2 Appendix 1 to this report summarises progress in 2007/8 and indicates 

the likelihood of achieving the Local Area Agreement and Community 
Strategy targets as they relate to the interests of this Policy and 
Performance Board. It presents an opportunity to reflect on progress 
made by the council and its partnerships. Where targets appear unlikely 
to be achieved, the board may, if it has not already done so, wish to 
request further information on the steps being taken to address under-
performance. It may be appropriate to do this jointly with partners or the 
relevant specialist strategic partnership (SSP). 

 
4.0 FUTURE REPORTING 
 
4.1 Members are aware that the 2007 Local Area Agreement has now been 

replaced by a revised Agreement signed by Ministers in June 2008. The 
LAA 2008 incorporates just 32 indicators plus 16 statutory Children and 
Early Years indicators. Targets for these 48 indicators were agreed with 
Government and will be the basis for performance monitoring of Halton. 
It was chosen not to include additional local indicators in the LAA on the 
grounds that our Community Strategy already sets out our priorities and 

Agenda Item 9Page 61



Report to PPB 
RMcK/AC 

targets for Halton, and we will continue to monitor progress in delivering 
the Community Strategy locally. 

 
4.2 For 2008/09 onwards, we will therefore be repo

Minutes of the meeting


EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Employment, Learning and Skills Policy and Performance Board on 
Monday, 29 September 2008 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 

 
Present: Councillors Jones (Chairman), Fraser (Vice-Chairman), Austin, 
M. Bradshaw, Edge, Findon, Howard, Parker, Rowe, Stockton and Worrall  
   
 
Absence declared on Council business: None   
 
Officers present: H. Cockcroft, G. Collins, L. Derbyshire and A. Villiers 
 
Also in attendance:  Mr J Leake and Mr H Gun-why 

 

 
 Action 

ELS10 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 23rd June 

2008, were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
ELS11 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was reported that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
ELS12 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
 The minutes of the Executive Board relating to the 

work of the Employment, Learning and Skills Policy 
Performance Board were submitted for information. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

 

ELS13 DARESBURY SCIENCE AND INNOVATION CAMPUS  
  
 The Board received two presentations from Mr Henry 

Gun-why (STFC Daresbury Laboratory) and Mr John Leak 
(Daresbury Innovation Centre).  

 
The first presentation by Mr Gun-why gave the Board 

an update on STFC progress and future vision for Daresbury 
Science and Innovation Centre which:- 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



• Outlined the Council’s science and technology 
facilities; 

 

• Set out the STFC mission summary; 
 

• Set out and explained the issues and challenges in 
respect of the merger; 

 

• Gave a history of the Daresbury Laboratory and the 
open days and celebrations that had taken place; 

 

• Showed photographs of the Laboratory in 1960 – 
1970’s and aerial views of 2002 and 2007; 

 

• Detailed the impact of the SRS closure; 
 

• Outlined the current research facilities;  
 

• Showed photographs of the proposed detector 
Technology Centre, Technology Gateway Centres, 
the proposed Hartree Centre and the New 
Daresbury Reception Building – October 2004; and 

 

• Outlined the science and innovation campus model. 
 
The second presentation by Mr Leake gave the Board 

an update on progress and the future vision for Daresbury 
SIC which:- 

 

• Gave an update on the companies within the 
Daresbury Innovation Centre in respect of the 
planned closure of the Synchrotron, the formation of 
the new body STFC, the development of the 
campus model and the ambitious vision for the 
future; 

 

• Gave an introduction and overview of the campus; 
 

• Outlined that the centre had opened in April 2005 
and comprised of 77 high tech companies and 
focussed on healthcare, digital/ICT, 
instrumentation/electronics and energy and 
environmental technologies; and 

 

• Explained what campus companies looked like and 
the vision for the future which included developing a 
major international ‘Technology Village’ which 
would be delivered through JV and Strategic 
Partnership and would engage with all stakeholders 
especially Halton Borough Council; and 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

• Set out the next stage of the development in 
respect of private investment of £25m from St 
Modwen Properties and the establishment of 
Vanguard House by 2009. 

 
Arising from the discussion, reference was made to a 

number of issues including:- 
 

• It was noted that the proposals could create 
significant job opportunities in the Borough, provide 
an opportunity to develop the East Runcorn area 
and infrastructure used by local people and public 
transport facilities; 

 

• The percentages in respect of private and central 
funding to the Centre was noted; 

 

• The importance of all stakeholders having the same 
aims and objectives in respect of the development 
of the centre was noted; 

 

• The issues in respect of Rutherford and Daresbury 
competing for investment was noted; 

 

• It was noted that the redundancies, although 
regretful, had been handled sensitively and in a 
civilised manner; 

 

• In respect of the Student Mentoring Programme 
launch with local A Level students from local 
colleges, it was agreed that it would be beneficial to 
involve young people at primary school age in the 
science programme instead of at the A Level stage. 
It was suggested that a meeting could be arranged 
with relevant parties to look at ways of extending 
the programme to children of primary school age. It 
was also agreed that it would be beneficial for the 
Operational Director, to look at incorporating this 
within the Topic Group; 

 

• It was noted that the Council would be monitoring 
the development of the STFC to ensure a 
consistent focus on Daresbury and provide a legacy 
that the Borough could be proud of; 

 

• In respect of addressing the skill gap in the Borough 
to enable to get people into jobs it was noted that it 
was important to raise standards and awareness in 
the Borough.  It was suggested that this could be 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



addressed by the schools holding a science 
competition in which they could use the laboratory 
and mentoring programme and which would result 
in a link with the companies.  This would help to 
demonstrate to young people the potential 
opportunities that were available in the Borough.  It 
was also suggested that Halton Schools be aligned 
to Higher Education Institutes in order to heighten 
awareness; 

 

• The situation in respect of Jodrell Bank was noted; 
 

• It was noted that it was vital that the site had a good 
public transport infrastructure to enable young 
people access to the potential job opportunities.  
Public transport to the site would need to be quick 
and efficient; 

 

• It was noted that the majority of people currently 
working on the site did not live in Halton; 

 

• It was agreed that Members of the Board visit the 
site in the future; 

 

• Concern was raised that the Daresbury site had a 
Cheshire postcode and telephone number which 
resulted in the perception that it was not part of 
Halton.  It was agreed that the Operational Director 
look into this matter to ascertain what could be done 
to address this issue; and 

 

• It was suggested that the history of Mr Charles 
Barkla, from Halton, who received a nobel prize in 
physics could be used in a marketing campaign to 
raise awareness of opportunities and achievements. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the presentation be noted;  
 
(2) Mr Gun-why and Mr Leake be thanked for their 

informative presentations; 
 
(3) the progress on the development of the STFC be 

monitored by the Board; 
 
(4) the Operational Director, Economic Regeneration, 

look into the possibility of the postcode and 
telephone number of the Daresbury site being 
changed to indicate it was part of Halton; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Environment 



 
(5) a site visit be arranged for Members of the Board 

at a future date;  
 
(6) the Operational Director, Economic Regeneration, 

look at how the topic group could support the 
involvement of young people of primary school age 
into the Mentoring Programme; and 

 
(7) the possibility of using the history of Mr Charles 

Barkla for future marketing events be considered. 
   
ELS14 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORTS  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive 

on progress against service plan objectives and 
performance targets, performance trends/comparisons and 
factors affecting the services for Economic Regeneration, 
and Culture and Leisure for the first quarter. 

  
Arising from the discussion, reference was made to a 

number of issues including:- 
 
Culture and Leisure 
 

• The Board was advised that £253,000 had been 
distributed from Sports England to employ Sports 
Development Officers. They had been set targets 
in order to give people the opportunity to access 
clubs. 

 

• The achievements of the UK cycling and rowing 
activities this year and the resources that had 
been provided for these events was noted. 

 
Economic Regeneration 
 

• In respect of the difficulties filling the vacancy of 
Skills Strategy Officer which had recently been 
advertised – concern was raised on the impact 
this would have on the services provided in the 
Borough.   

 

• The Board was advised that there had been some 
difficulties in relation to the recent Job Evaluation 
process, in that some jobs were now graded 
below market value.  This had resulted in people 
in key positions within the organisation leaving.  
The appeals process was also taking a 
considerable time.  The post had been advertised 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



but as a result of the grade, there had been no 
suitable candidates.   
 
In this respect, the Board agreed that the Barriers 
to Work Topic Group undertake an analysis of the 
impact of the vacancies within the Directorate 
which would include how many people there were, 
the current grades, how many had been 
downgraded and the impact on the delivery of 
services; 
 

• The Job Evaluation process and the pending 
appeals process was noted.  It was also noted 
that the Job Evaluation scheme had been 
established nationally to address issues relating to 
equality of pay. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the report be noted;  
 
(2) the Board requests that an analysis of the impact of 

vacancies on the ability of this Directorate to deliver 
services.  The analysis should be made in the form of 
a report, presented to the Barriers to Work Topic 
Group and this group should report back to the Board 
with its findings and recommendations. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Environment 

   
ELS15 BARRIERS TO WORK  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Environment which provided a briefing on the 
recent employment focussed research undertaken in the 
neighbourhood management areas. 

 
Arising from the discussion, reference was made to the 

following issues:- 
 

• It was noted that the report was an excellent piece 
of work; 

 

• Members were advised that the full report was 
available on request; 

 

• It was noted that the list of types of work people 
would like did not include any job groups that were 
available at the Daresbury Science Innovation 
Centre; and 

 

• It was noted that people did not feel that self 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



employment was an option due to the record 
keeping and accounting involved.  It was suggested 
that the Business Start Up Team could look at 
providing a hands on service for book keeping. 

 
RESOLVED: That the research findings be referred 

to the Barriers to Work Topic Group for detailed 
consideration. 

 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Environment 

   
ELS16 ENTERPRISE UPDATE  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Environment which provided a Members with 
information on the progress of Enterprise Action Plan. 

 
The Board was advised that since the report had 

been written the NDWA, next year would be commissioning 
£180,000 to Business Start Ups as a ‘one off’.  The details 
relating to this were as yet to be determined.   

 
The Board was further advised that a report would 

be presented to a future meeting on the additional £630,000 
of Working Neighbourhoods Funding which had been 
secured to expand the enterprise programme, In addition, 
the Board was advised that it was time to update the Action 
Plans set out on Page 60 of the report. 

 
Arising from the discussion, reference was made to 

the following issues:- 
 

• In relation to Halton’s Enterprise Business Grant in 
comparison to Knowsley’s £500, it was suggested 
that this be increased and that they be given 
guidance on completing a Business Plan which 
would encourage more people to consider starting 
their own business; 

 
The Board was advised that the funding was as a 
result of budget constraints and pressures.  
However, applicants would be required to complete 
the Business Plan in order to obtain the grant.  
External Business Advisors were also available to 
give support with Business Plans.  It was agreed 
that the Topic Group look at the possibility of 
providing a 12/18 month sustainability grant for 
new business start ups; and 

  

• Clarity was sought on the number of professional 
trades people had applied for a Business Start Up 
Grant.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
It was reported that this information would be 
emailed to all Members of the Board. 

 
RESOLVED:  

 
(1) That progress on the action plan be noted; 
 
(2) that the Topic Group review the Action Plans; 
 
(3) the Topic Group look at the possibility of providing a 

12/18 month sustainability grant for new business 
start ups; and 

 
(4) information on how many professional people had 

applied for a Business Start Up Grant be emailed to 
all Members of the Board. 

 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Environment 
 
 
 

   
ELS17 LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT & COMMUNITY STRATEGY 

PROGRESS 2007/08 
 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Corporate and Policy which advised Members on 
progress towards targets set in the Community Strategy and 
2007 Local Area Agreement. 

 
The Board was advised that other Policy and 

Performance Boards had agreed to place the minutes of the 
relevant Specialist Strategic Partnership on the agenda of 
future meetings.  Members were also asked to consider how 
often they would like to receive a progress report.  It was 
agreed that a report be presented to the next meeting 
outlining the various timescales in respect of performance 
monitoring indicators. 

 
RESOLVED: That  
 

(1) the progress report be noted;  
 
(2) the Board receive the minutes of the Employment 

Learning and Skills SSP at future meetings; and 
 
(3) a report outlining the various timescales in respect of 

performance monitoring indicators be presented to the 
next meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Environment 

 
 

Meeting ended at 9.00 p.m. 


